Sector-16, Madhya Marg, Near Rose Garden, Chandigarh Ph No- 0172-2864117 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com E-mail-psic27@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Satish Kumar Bhiri, Advocate Near Nehru Park, Jaito, Distt Faridkot - 151202

.... Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Assistant Food Civil Supply Officer Rampura Phul First Appellate Authority O/o District Food Supply Controller, Bathinda

..Respondent

AC No. 3099 of 2018

Present: (i) None for the Appellant. (ii) For the Respondent: Sh Jagwinder Singh, APIO and Sh Amandeep Jindal, Inspector.

<u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 12.11.2018.

2. The Appellant is not present today.

3. The Respondent states that the information has already been sent to the Appellant by registered post. Moreover, the Respondent has also given in writing that the complete information has been provided and there is nothing pending in this regard.

4. Since the information has been provided therefore, the Appeal case filed by the Appellant is **disposed off and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 05.12.2018

Sector-16, Madhya Marg, Near Rose Garden, Chandigarh Ph No- 0172-2864117 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com E-mail-psic27@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Rajinder Kumar, S/o Shri Hira Lal, R/oIndira Basti, Ward No. 9,Sunam, Distt. Sangrur

.... Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o CDPO, Sunam,Distt. Sangrur

First Appellate Authority O/o District Program Officer Sangrur

..Respondent

AC No.3405 of 2018

Present: (i) Sh Rajinder Kumar, the Appellant. (ii) For the Respondent: Sh Shubham Bhardwaj, CDPO Sunam

<u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 22.11.2018.

2. The Respondent states that he has got the complete information to be given to the Appellant. A copy of the same is handed over to the Appellant.

3. The Appellant has gone through the same and states that he is satisfied with the

information.

4. Since, the appellant is satisfied, no further cause of action is left. Hence, the Appeal case filed by the Appellant is **disposed off and closed**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

(Preety Chawla) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh Dated: 05.12.2018

Sector-16, Madhya Marg, Near Rose Garden, Chandigarh

Ph No- 0172-2864117 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com E-mail-psic27@punjabmail.gov.in

Registered post

Sh.Jasbir Singh,Village- Bholapur Post Office Ramgarh, District Ludhiana

..... Appellant .

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Food Safety Officer Ferozepur First Appellate Authority, O/o Civil Surgeon, Ferozepur

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 2491 of 2018

Present: (i) S.Jasbir Singh the appellant (ii) For the Respondent: Sh Sukhchain Singh, Food Safety Officer.

<u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 12.11.2018.

2. Today Sh Sukhchain Singh is appearing on behalf of the Respondent. He files the reply to the show-cause notice, which is taken on record. The Respondent further states that the information as sought by the Appellant is available with PIO,o/o Civil Surgeon, Ferozepur.

3. The perusal of the file shows that, on the previous date of hearing, a show-cause notice was issued to PIO-O/o Food Safety Officer, Ferozepur. Today, the Respondent files the reply to the show-cause notice. I have gone through the same and agree with the reply of the Respondent. Resultantly, the proceedings under Section 20 of the RTI are dropped.

4. Since, the information is to be provided by the PIO-O/o Civil Surgeon, Ferozepur. Therefore, I order that PIO-O/o Civil Surgeon, Ferozepur, to be present on the next date of hearing alongwith the complete information. <u>(Copy of the RTI Application is sent</u> <u>alongwith)</u>

Appeal Case No. 2491 of 2018

4. To come up on **17.01.2019 at 11:00 AM**. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 05.12.2018 (Preety Chawla) State Information Commissioner

THROUGH REGISTERED POST

CC: PIO-O/o Civil Surgeon, Ferozepur

PUNJAB, STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Sector-16, Madhya Marg, Near Rose Garden, Chandigarh Ph No- 0172-2864117 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

E-mail-psic27@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh.Jasbir Singh,Village Bholapur Post Office Ramgarh, District Ludhiana

..... Appellant.

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Food Safety Officer Nawanshahr-152001

First Appellate Authority, O/o Civil Surgeon, Nawanshahr-152001

.....Respondent

Appeal Case No. 2493 of 2018

Present : (i) Sh.Jasbir Singh the appellant (ii) None for the Respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 12.11.2018.

2. No one is present on behalf of the Respondent.

3. The Appellant states that he has received the information running into 60 pages.

However, he had deposited Rs 300 for information running into 150 pages.

4. The perusal of the file shows that the no one has appeared on behalf of the Respondent today. The Appellant states that he has received less information than the pages he has paid for, Hence, the Respondent is directed to refund the excess amount to the Appellant and to file an affidavit stating that the information provided by the Respondent is complete and there is nothing left to be furnished in this regard.

Appeal Case No. 2493 of 2018

5. To come up on **17.01.2019 at 11:00** AM. Copy of the orders be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 05.12.2018

Sd/-(Preety Chawla) State Information Commissioner

Note: Dr Balwinder Singh, PIO appeared after the hearing was over. He was read out the above order.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 05.12.2018

Sector-16, Madhya Marg, Near Rose Garden, Chandigarh Ph No- 0172-2864117 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com E-mail-psic27@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh Rakesh Manhas, S/o Sh Omkar Singh, M/s Manhas Chemical and Scientific, Near Govt Primary School, Sherpur Khurd, Distt Ludhiana

Versus

Appellant.

Regd Post:- Public Information Officer, Registrar, Firms & Societies, Pb 17 Bays Building, Sector 17, Chandigarh First Appellate Authority-cum-Registrar, General Firms and Societies, Registrar, Firms & Societies, Pb 17 Bays Building, Sector 17, Chandigarh

...Respondent

Appeal Case No. 1130 of 2018

Present : (i) Sh. Rakesh Minhas the appellant (ii) None is present on behalf of the respondent

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 19.11.2018 vide which an amount of Rs. 2500/- was awarded as compensation.

2. Today the respondent is absent.

3. Sh. Rakesh Minhas- the appellant states that neither the information has been provided to him nor the amount of compensation awarded by the Commission has been paid to him so far. The Commission takes a serious view of this matter and is constrained to enhance the amount of compensation from Rs. 2500/- to Rs. 3000/- (Rs. Three Thousand only). Besides, the Commission would also consider invoking of penalty provisions against the respondent-PIO in case he fails to provide the required information and payment of the awarded compensation. The respondent may provide the information to the appellant and make the payment of compensation to him before the next date of hearing by way of Demand Draft. A compliance report in this regard be sent to the Commission accordingly.

Appeal Case No. 1130 of 2018

4. Respondent may take note that this is the last opportunity given to him otherwise bailable warrant will be issued against him.

5. To come up on **17.01.2019 at 11.00 AM**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties through registered post.

Chandigarh Dated: 05.12.2018

Sector-16, Madhya Marg, Near Rose Garden, Chandigarh

Ph No- 0172-2864117 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

E-mail-psic27@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh Raju Ambedkar, #311, Lotus Tower, Near BMC Chowk, Jalandhar

.... Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,
 O/o Punjab State Commission For Scheduled Castes,
 4th Floor, Room No.8,
 Pb Civil Sectt, Chandigarh.
 First Appellate Authority-cum Chairman, Punjab State Commission for
 Scheduled Castes,
 4th Floor, Room No.8,
 Pb Civil Sectt, Chandigarh
 Regd.Post 2. Public Information Officer
 O/o Director Investigation Bureau

Punjab Police Headquarter, Sector 9 Chandigarh

....Respondent

AC No. 2216 of 2018

Present : (i) Sh. Raju Ambedkar the appellant (ii) For the respondent : Sh.Suresh Masih, APIO, Smt. Jaswinder Kaur, Clerk

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 19.11.2018.

2. The appellant states that no information has been given to him.

3. Respondent states that he has brought the information today in the Commission, which is handed over to the appellant. He further states that the remaining information is lying with the PIO, o/o Director Bureau, Punjab, Chandigarh. He has also paid amount of compensation to the appellant today in the commission in cash.

4. Since the remaining information is lying with the PIO, o/o Director Bureau Investigation, Punjab. Therefore, PIO, o/o Director Bureau Investigation, Punjab is impleaded as respondent no. 2. Respondent no. 1 is directed to transfer the application of the appellant to the respondent no. 2.

AC No. 2216 of 2018

5. Respondent o/o Director Bureau Investigation is directed to provide complete information to the appellant. He is also directed to come present on the next date of hearing.

6. Respondent no. 1 is exempted from further hearings.

7. To come up on **17.01.2019 at 11.00 AM.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 05.12.2018

Sector-16, Madhya Marg, Near Rose Garden, Chandigarh

Ph No- 0172-2864117 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

E-mail-psic27@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, Ward No.18, Street no.-2, Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road, Khanna, Distt- Ludhiana-141401

.... Appellant

Versus

Regd. Post:- Public Information Officer, O/o EO, MC, Khanna First Appellate Authority, O/o Regional Deputy Director, Urban Local Government, Ludhiana

..Respondent

AC No. 2547 of 2018

Present : (i) Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia the appellant (ii) None is present on behalf of the respondent

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 20.11.2018.

2. During the last hearing, the respondent was directed to again provided the information, but today the respondent is absent.

3. The appellant states that he is not satisfied with the information provided.

4. One last opportunity is given to the respondent PIO to appear before the Commission, failing which action under Section 20 (1) of the RTI Act 2005 will be initiated.

5. To come up on **08.01.2019 at 11.00 AM.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 05.12.2018

Sector-16, Madhya Marg, Near Rose Garden, Chandigarh

Ph No- 0172-2864117 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

E-mail-psic27@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, Ward No.18, Street no.-2, Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road, Khanna, Distt- Ludhiana-141401

Public Information Officer,

O/o Secretary, Department of Local Government, Pb, Chd Municipal Bhawan,Plot No-3, Dakshin Marg, Sector 35-A, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Secretary, Department of Local Government, Pb, Chd Municipal Bhawan,Plot No-3, Dakshin Marg, Sector 35-A, Chandigarh Appellant

Versus

..Respondent

AC No. 2696 of 2018

Present : (i) Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia the appellant (ii) None is present on behalf of the respondent

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 20.11.2018.

- 2. The appellant states that no information has been given to him so far.
- 3. Respondent is absent today.

4. The perusal of the file shows that during the hearing dated 23.10.2018, the respondent was directed to provide the information to the appellant. But the appellant states that no information has been given to him so far. The respondent is absent today. He has not informed the Commission about his absence for today's hearing, which shows that he, has no regard for the orders issued by the Commission. This is indeed a serious matter. However, taking a lenient view, one last opportunity is given to the respondent to appear before the Commission, failing which action under Section 20 (1) of the RTI Act 2005 will be initiated.

5. It is observed that during the last hearing the appellant Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia was absent and inadvertently his attendance was marked in the orders. A typographical mistake has occurred. The attendance of the appellant be read as absent. The rest of the order shall remain same.

AC No. 2696 of 2018

6. To come up on **17.01.2019 at 11.00 AM.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 05.12.2018

Sector-16, Madhya Marg, Near Rose Garden, Chandigarh Ph No- 0172-2864117 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

E-mail-psic27@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, Ward No.18, Street no.-2, Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road, Khanna, Distt- Ludhiana-141401

.... Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Secretary, Department of Local Government, Pb, Chd Municipal Bhawan,Plot No-3, Dakshin Marg, Sector 35-A, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority,

O/o Secretary, Department of Local Government, Pb, Chd Municipal Bhawan,Plot No-3, Dakshin Marg, Sector 35-A, Chandigarh

Registered post : Public Information Officer, O/o Director Local Govt. Municipal Bhawan,Plot No-3, Dakshin Marg, Sector 35-A, Chandigarh

..Respondent

AC No. 2697of 2018

Present : (i) Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia the appellant (ii) None is present on behalf of the respondent

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 20.11.2018.

- 2. The appellant states that he has not received the information so far.
- 3. Respondent is absent today.

4. The perusal of the file shows that during the hearing dated 23.10.2018, PIO, o/o Director Local Govt was impleaded as respondent no. 2. But during the last hearing and today neither the PIO,o/o Director Local Govt is present nor he has filed his reply, which shows that the respondent o/o Director Local Govt has no regard for the orders issued by the Commission. He may take note that last opportunity is given to him to appear before the Commission, otherwise action under Section 20 (1) of the RTI Act 2005 will be initiated.

AC No. 2697of 2018

5. It is observed that during the last hearing the appellant Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia was absent and inadvertently his attendance was marked in the orders. A typographical mistake has occurred. The attendance of the appellant be read as absent. The rest of the order shall remain same.

6. To come up on **17.01.2019 at 11.00 AM.** Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 05.12.2018

Sector-16, Madhya Marg, Near Rose Garden, Chandigarh

Ph No- 0172-2864117 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com

E-mail-psic27@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh.Jagtar Singh, S/o Shri Karnail Singh R/o Biroda Kalan, Tehsil Budhlada, Distt.Mansa

.... Appellant

Versus

1.Public Information Officer,
O/o XEN, Punjab Water Supply and Sewerage Board
Faridkot
First Appellate Authority
o/o Chief Engineer, Punjab Water supply and Sewerage Board Circle
Bathinda
2.Public Information Officer,
O/o Chief Engineer,
Punjab Water Supply and Sanitation Department,
Patiala

..Respondent

AC No. 2618 of 2018

Present : (i) None is present on behalf of the appellant (ii) For the respondent : Sh. Surinder Kumar, SDE

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 26.11.2018.

2. The appellant is absent today.

3. Respondent states that complete information has already been sent to the appellant.

4. The perusal of the file shows that the appellant is absent for fourth consecutive hearing. Respondent states that the information has already been provided to the appellant.

5. In the aforementioned circumstance, I am of the opinion that no useful purpose would be served in keeping this appeal case pending for an indefinite period. Accordingly, the appeal case filed by the appellant **is disposed of and closed**. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-(Preety Chawla) State Information Commissioner

Chandigarh Dated: 05.12.2018

Sector-16, Madhya Marg, Near Rose Garden, Chandigarh Ph No- 0172-2864117 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com E-mail-psic27@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Surjit Singh, House No. 2990/76 Street no.4, Guru Gobind Singh Nagar, Near Mair di Chowki, PO Daba Ludhiana

.... Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer-cumo/o Commissioner, Municipal corporation Ludhiana First Appellate Authority-cumo/o Commissioner, Municipal corporation Ludhiana

..Respondent

AC No. 2734 of 2018

Present : None for the parties.:

ORDER

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 21.11.2018.

2. Today neither the appellant nor the respondent is present. The respondent has sent a letter that the information has already been sent to the appellant and the no more information is available in their office.

3. The perusal of the file shows that the appellant is absent for third consecutive hearing. I am of the opinion that no useful purpose would be served in keeping this appeal case pending for an indefinite period. Accordingly, the appeal case filed by the appellant is disposed of and closed. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

4. In view of the foregoing, no cause of action is **disposed of and closed**. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh Dated: 05.12.2018